UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Before the SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING File Nos. 3-20248; 3-20249

In the Matter of

WESLEY KYLE PERKINS and WORLD TREE FINANCIAL, LLC,

Respondents.

NOTICE OF FAILURE TO OPPOSE MOTION BY DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION AGAINST RESPONDENTS WESLEY KYLE PERKINS AND WORLD TREE FINANCIAL, LLC

The Division of Enforcement ("Division") filed its motion for summary disposition in this follow-on proceeding against Wesley Kyle Perkins ("Perkins") and World Tree Financial LLC ("World Tree") on August 19, 2022. Respondents' opposition was due on September 16, 2022. To date, no opposition has been filed by either Respondent. Accordingly, for all the reasons set forth in the Division's motion, summary disposition should be granted and Respondents should be barred from association with any broker, dealer, investment adviser, municipal securities dealer, municipal advisor, transfer agent, and nationally recognized statistical rating organization, and, as to Perkins, from participating in any offering of penny stock.

Dated: September 28, 2022

Respectfully submitted,

Jun W. Deer

Lynn M. Dean

Senior Trial Counsel

Division of Enforcement

Los Angeles Regional Office

Securities and Exchange Commission

444 S. Flower Street, 9th Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90071

(323) 965-3245 (telephone)

Email: deanl@sec.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE SERVICE LIST

Pursuant to Commission Rule of Practice 151 (17 C.F.R. § 201.151), I certify that the:

NOTICE OF FAILURE TO OPPOSE MOTION BY DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION AGAINST RESPONDENTS WESLEY KYLE PERKINS AND WORLD TREE FINANCIAL, LLC

was served on September 28, 2022 upon the following parties as follows:

By eFAP

Vanessa Countryman, Secretary Securities and Exchange Commission 100 F. Street, N.E., Mail Stop 1090 Washington, DC 20549-1090 Facsimile: (703) 813-9793

Email: apfilings@sec.gov

By Email

Lauren Ashley Noel Durio, McGoffin, Stagg & Ackermann 220 Heymann Boulevard Lafayette, LA 70503 Email: lauren@dmsfirm.com

Counsel for Respondent World Tree Financial, LLC

By UPS Overnight

Wesley and Priscilla Perkins World Tree Financial Services, LLC 1817-B Bertrand Drive Lafayette, LA 70506

Dated: September 28, 2022

Lynn M. Dean